

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF  
ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO CASE NO. 16-CV-8940

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO BAR  
THE TESTIMONY OF DR. JON M SHANE**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF DR. SHANE'S OPINIONS.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Dr. Shane is qualified to provide opinions on the City of Chicago's failed police disciplinary system.....	6
II.   Dr. Shane used a reliable and commonly accepted methodology based on sufficient facts and data.....	8
A.   Dr. Shane analyzed data from an appropriate timeframe. ....	10
B.   Dr. Shane analyzed relevant and appropriate materials.....	14
C.   Dr. Shane determined and achieved an appropriate sample size. ....	18
III.  Dr. Shane reliably conducted his analysis of investigative quality. ....	19
A.   Dr. Shane's analysis appropriately identified characteristics of CR files to consider in applying the "thorough and complete" standard for police misconduct investigations.....	19
B.   There is no evidence of bias or subjectivity among the data coders.....	23
C.   Dr. Shane appropriately considered the rate at which CPD sustained, and failed to sustain, complaints of misconduct.....	24
D.   Dr. Shane's opinions that CPD failed to invest sufficient resources into investigating community complaints and frequently received complaint categories should not be excluded. ....	26
IV.   Dr. Shane has a valid basis to opine that the deficiencies in CPD's disciplinary and supervisory systems would be expected to cause the specific officer misconduct in this case.....	28
V.    There is no reason to bar Dr. Shane from discussing the relevant sources he reviewed. .	30
VI.   Dr. Shane's testimony related to the COPA re-investigation is reliable and appropriate.	32

A.	Dr. Shane developed relevant opinions relying in part on the COPA reinvestigation of Plaintiffs' allegations.....	33
B.	Dr. Shane did not rely on improper credibility assessments.....	37
VII.	Dr. Shane's opinions on Plaintiffs' arrests are reliably formed and relevant.....	39
A.	Dr. Shane can opine that the reports he reviewed do not meet accepted standards because they obfuscate the details of the arrest to prosecutors.....	40
B.	Dr. Shane's opinions on Plaintiffs' December 11, 2005 and March 23, 2005 arrests are relevant and admissible. ....	41
VIII.	Dr. Shane's opinions are not unduly prejudicial.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Andersen v. City of Chicago</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	7
<i>Arias v. Allegretti</i> , No. 05 C 5940, 2008 WL 191185 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2008) .....	10
<i>Braun v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 616 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	43
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	11
<i>Calusinski v. Kruger</i> , 24 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Cf. United States v. Foster</i> , 939 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Cummins v. Lyle Industries</i> , 93 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Daubert, v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5
<i>DeLeon-Reyes v. Guevara</i> , No. 18 C 1028, 2019 WL 4278043 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2019) .....	11
<i>Est. of Loury by Hudson v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16-CV-4452, 2019 WL 1112260 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2019) .....	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 18 C 1049, 2023 WL 5287919 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2023) .....	42
<i>Garcia v. City of Chicago</i> , 2003 WL 22175618 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	10
<i>Garcia v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01 C 8945, 2003 WL 1715621 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2003) .....	26
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Godinez v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16-CV-07344, 2019 WL 5597190 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2019) .....	17
<i>Groark v. Timek</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 378 (D. N.J. 2013) .....	12
<i>Hall v. Flannery</i> , 840 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Harris v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 14 C 4391, 2017 WL 3142755 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2017) .....	8
<i>Jimenez v. City of Chicago</i> , 732 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 8, 41
<i>Kindle v. City of Harvey</i> , No. 00 C 6886, 2002 WL 230779 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2002) .....	26
<i>Kluppelberg v. Burge</i> , No. 13 C 3963, 2016 WL 6821138 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	8

<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5
<i>LaPorta v. City of Chicago</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 969 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	17, 26
<i>Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 24
<i>Obrycka v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 07 C 2372, 2012 WL 4092653 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2012).....	22
<i>Obrycka v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 07 C 2372, 2012 WL 601810 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2012).....	26
<i>Padilla v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 06-C-5462, 2009 WL 4891943 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2009).....	11
<i>Prince v. Kato</i> , No. 18 C 2952, 2020 WL 1874099 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2020) .....	13
<i>Rivera v. Guevara</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	38
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286, (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Sanders v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , No. 13 C 0221, 2016 WL 1730608 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2016) .....	38
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 827 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Simmons v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 14 C 9042, 2017 WL 3704844 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2017) .	16, 22
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville, Ill.</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 726 F.3d 968 n.3 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Velez v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 18 C 8144, 2021 WL 1978364 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2021).....	11
<i>Washington v. Boudreau</i> , No. 16-CV-01893, 2022 WL 4599708 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 982 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	5

## RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	5
